

The Manager
Company Announcements
Australian Stock Exchange Limited
20 Bridge Street
SYDNEY NSW 2000

8 April 2016 by fax

Dear Sir/Madam

Notice of change of interest of substantial holder

In accordance with section 671B(1)(b) of the *Corporations Act 2001* (Cth), we attach a Form 604 Notice of Change of Interests of Substantial Holder given by the entitles listed in Annexure A of the attached Form 604 in relation to their change in holding of ordinary shares of oOhlmedia Limited ACN 602 195 380.

Yours sincerely

Philippa Stone

Partner

Herbert Smith Freehills

+61 2 9225 5303

+61 416 225 576

philippa.stone@hsf.com

Herbert Smith Freehills LLP and its subsidiaries and Herbert Smith Freehills, an Australian Partnership ABN 98 773 882 846, are separate member firms of the International legal practice known as Herbert Smith Freehills.

Doc 51677432.2

Form 604

Corporations Act 2001 Section 6718

Notice of change of interests of substantial holder

| To Company Name/Scheme | oChimedia Limited | | |
|--|-----------------------------------|--|--|
| ACN/ARSN | 02 195 380 | | |
| Details of substantial holder (1) | | | |
| Name | The entitles heted in Annexure A. | | |
| ACN/ARSN (if applicable) | Rafar to Annexuse A | | |
| There was a change in the interests of the substantial holder on. The previous notice was given to the control that the previous notice was dated. | 08/04/2018 | | |

2. Previous and present voting power

The total number of votes ettached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in when last required, and when now required, to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme, are as follows.

| Close of properties (4) | Previous natice | | Present notice | | |
|-------------------------|-----------------|------------------|----------------|------------------|--|
| Class of securities (4) | Person's votes | Voling power (5) | Person's voles | Voling power (5) | |
| Ordinary | | 24.15% | | 10.10% | |

3. Changes in relevant interests

Particulars of each change in, or change in the nature of, a relevant interest of the substantial holder or an associate in voling securities of the company or achieves, since the substantial holder was lest required to give a substantial holding notice to the company or achieves are se follows:

| Date of change | Person whose relevant interest changed | Nature of ohange (6) | Consideration given in rejetton to change (7) | Cless and number of securities affected | Person's votes affected |
|--------------------|--|--|---|--|----------------------------|
| 08/04/201G | CHANP Group (os defend in Annexure A) | See polow | 3±0 0600W | St 036 806fully para | 20 B20 B20 B20 CE |
| ეფ თ 4/2016 | CHAMP Buyout HEWAY) Trust | Completion of spic of fully pasts ordinary shares in accordance with the shie agreement tonce 5 April 2010 a copy of which is stached as Annazura B | A\$4 60 for each fully pool drulmory Shara | 5.336 710 fully plad crawary charge | 8 330 710 |
| 08/84/2016 | CHAMP Buyou) III Trust | Completion of sale of fully paid ordinary shares in accordance with the sale agreement delited & April 2010. a copy of which is prijethed as Annexure B | A\$4 50 for each fully paid ordinary share | 5 220.034 lully paid ordinary Sharus | 6 226 624 |
| 08/04/2016 | CHAMP Buyout list (SVVF) | Completon of sale of fully paid didmary shales in faccordance with the sale agreement delect 5 April 2016, a capy of which is allocked as Annowers 5 | A54 50 for each fully part ordinary share | 2.167.023fully publi ប់។វេជនវប្ ទៅថាវង់ | 2.157-023 |
| 09/04/2016 | CHART Duyout III Pla Limied | Completion of sale of fully paid ordinary shares in accordance with the sale agreement dated 5 April 2016, a copy of which is altoched as Annexure C | AS4.59 for each fully gard ordinory Thans | 7,320,252 fully paid ordinory thares | 7.326.282 |

4. Present relevant interests

Particulars of each relevant interest of the substantial holder in voting securilles after the change are as follows:

| relevant interest | Registered holder of securities | Parson entilled to be registered as holder (8) | Neture of relevant Interest (6) | Class and number of securities | Person's votes |
|--|---|---|---|--|--------------------|
| CHAMP Group (os defined in Annoxufo A) | CHAMP Buyout III (NW) Trust Perpetual Trustee Company (Imited as frustee of the CHAMP Buyout III Trust Perpetual Congratio Trust (Imited as Instee of the CHAMP Buyout III (RWF) Trust, and CHAMP Buyout It! | Company Luming as Institution of the CHAMP Buyout ill Trust: Perpetual Corporate | Deemod to have a retrievant interest in the shares in which the CHALIP Funds have an interest sureupent to socion 666 of the Companions Act 2001 (City) | 15,134 826 fully part ordinary shares | 5 <u>9 164 820</u> |
| CHANIP Buyout (III (WW) Trust | PT Limited as trusted of the CHAMP Buyout IN (WW) Trust | | Registered holder by virue of section 606(1) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Clh) | 4 863 626 fully pind ordinary states | 4 663,026 |
| CHAMP Buyou III Trust | Perpetual Trustee Company Limited as inside of the CHAJAP Buyest III Trust | | Repaired halder by virtup of section 909(1) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Clh) | 3.760.309 fully paid ardinary sharas | 3 769 308 |
| CHAMP Buyeut III (SWF) Taust | Fampaleel Comparate Trust Limited as trusted of the CHAMP Buyon III (SWF) Trust | Parpetusi Corporale 7 rusi Limited as inusion of the CHAMP Buyout III (SIVF) Trusi | Regarend holder by virue of spetch (SBR) of the Corporations Act 2001 (CBS) | 1.664.935 luky paud ordinary shores | 1 054 935 |
| CHAMP Buygut III Pie Leniked | CHAMP Buyout III Pto Limited | CHAIAP Buyoul lit Pto Limited | Registered traider by virtue of section (60%) of the Corporations Art 2001 (Cilis) | 5 270 957(Jüy pald ordinary Photos | ÷ 276 697 |

5. Changes in association

The persons who have become associates (2) of, ceased to be associates of, or have changed the nature of their association (9) with, the substantial holder in relation to voting interests in the company or scheme are as follows:

| | Name and applicable) | ACN'ARSN (| Nature of association |] |
|---|----------------------|------------|-----------------------|---|
| [| ini yekicaba | ·- | Not Applicable | 1 |

6. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows

| Name | Address |
|----------------------|---------|
| Ruler II. Aromanie A | |

pour la monogram i monocki konden a zona i a marcia discononcia.

Signature

DIRECTOR CHAMP BUYOUT print name capacity. SHANE GONG ॥ PIE प्रके sign here date 8 April 2016 DIR ECTOR pant name capacity MONAGEMA SUCKERM AN BARRY sign here date B April 2016

DIRECTIONS

- (1) If there are a number of substantial holders with similar or related relevant interests (eg. a corporation and its related corporations, or the manager and trustee of an equity trust), the names could be included in an annexure to the form. If the relevant interests of a group of persons are essentially similar, they may be referred to throughout the form as a specifically named group if the membership of each group, with the names and addresses of members is clearly set out in paragraph 6 of the form.
- (2) See the definition of "associate" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001
- (3 See the definition of "relevant interest" in sections 608 and 671B(7) of the Corporationa Act 2001.
- (4) The voting shares of a company constitute one class unless divided into separate classes
- (5) The person's votes divided by the total votes in the body corporate or schama multiplied by 100
- (6) Include details of
 - (a) any relevant agreement or other circumstances because of which the change in relevant interest occurred. If subsection 6718(4) applies, a copy of any document setting out the terms of any relevant agreement, and a statement by the person giving full and accurate details of any contract, scheme or arrangement, must accompany this form, together with a written statement certifying this contract, scheme or arrangement; and
 - any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting powers or disposal of the securities to which the relevant inflerest relates (indicating clearly the particular securities to which the relevant inflerest relates (indicating clearly the particular securities to which the qualification applies).

See the definition of "relevant agreement" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001

- (7) Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acquired has, or may, become entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must be included on any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was acquired.
- (8) If the substantial holder is unable to determine the identity of the person (eg. if the relevant interest arises because of an option) write "unknown".
- (9) Give details, if appropriate, of the present association and any change in that association since the last substantial holding notice

Form 604

Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

Notice of change of interests of substantial holder

Annexure A This is Annexure A of 1 pages referred to in form 604 - Notice of change of interests of substantial holder

DIRECTOR, CHAMP BUYOUT capacity III PTE CTO print name SHANE GON/G

8 April 2018 sign here date DIRECTOR CHAMPILL print name larragement Pty BARRY ZUCKERMON 8 April 2016 date sign here

CHAMP Funds means each of

| | THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON OF THE PE |
|--|--|
| Entity | Address |
| CHAMP Buyout SI Ple Limited Registration No. | € Battery Rood #12-08 Singapore 049909 |
| 200909086É | |
| P.T. Limited ACN 004 434 665 as trustee of the CHAMP | Lovet 12 Angel Place 123 Pitt Street, Sydner, NSW 2000 |
| Buyout III (WW) Trust | |
| Perpetual Trustee Company Limited ACN 000 001 007 as | Level 12 Ange Place 123 Pill Street Sydney NSW 2000 |
| Imateo of the CHAMP Buyout III Trust | |
| Perpetual Corporate Trust Limited ACN 000 341 533 as | Level 12. Ange: Place, 123 Pitt Street, Sydney (45W 2000) |
| Injected of the CHAMP Buyout NI (SWF) Trust | |

CHAMP Group moons each of

| Enldy | Advoss |
|---|---|
| CHAMP Group Holdings Pty Limited ACN 134 648 285 | Love) 4 Customs House, 31 Afred Street, Sydney NSW 2000 |
| CHAMP Group Spryings Pty Limited ACN 134 722 437 | Level 4. Cusioms House, 31 Alfred Street, Sydney NSW 2000 |
| CHAMP III Management Pty Limited ACN 134 673 162 | Level 4. Customs House, 31 Alfred Street, Sydney N5V/ 2000 |
| CHAMP Private Equity Pty Limited ACN 110 020 114 | Layel 4 Customs House, 31 Alfred Street, Sydney NSW 2000 |
| CHAMP Corporate Pty Limited ACN 136 881 897 | Level 4 Customs House, 31 Alfred Street, Sydney MSW 2000 |
| CHAMP Private Equity Pile Ltd | 6 Battery Road, #12-06 Singapore 049909 |
| CHAMP Singapero HoldCo Ple Ltd | 6 Battery Rend. #12-08 Singapore 049909 |
| CHAMP III GP Holdings, LLC | 2711 Centreville Rd. Suite 400 Wilmington, DE 19809 USA |
| CHAMP Buyoul III GP Limited | 190 Eigin Avenue George Town Grand Cayman KY1 ~ 9005 Cayman Islands |
| TO THE TELEVISION OF THE PARTY | Mark Transport |

Form 604 Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

Notice of change of interests of substantial holder

Annexure B

This is Annexure B of 15 pages referred to in form 604 – Notice of change of interests of substantial holder

| print name | SHANE GONG | DIRECTOR, CHAMP BUYOUT CAPACILY III PIE LTD |
|------------|------------------|---|
| sign hara | | date 8 April 2016 |
| print name | BD _ | CAPACITY CHAMP-IT MAGNET |
| sign hore | OBARRY ZUCKERMAN | date 8 April 2016 |



5 April 2016

P.T. Limited as trustee of the CHAMP Buyout III (WW) Trust c/o Level 12, Angel Place 123 Pitt Street Sydney NSW 2000

Perpetual Trustee Company Limited as trustee of the CHAMP Buyout III Trust c/o Level 12, Angel Place 123 Pitt Street Sydney NSW 2000

Perpetual Corporate Trust Limited as trustee of the CHAMP Buyout III (SWF) Trust c/o Level 12, Angel Place 123 Pitt Street Sydney NSW 2000

Dear Sirs

COMMERCIAL-IN CONFIDENCE

1 Introduction

This agreement sets out the terms and conditions upon which each of P.T. Limited (ABN 67 004 454 666) as trustee of the CHAMP Buyout III (WW) Trust, Perpetual Trustee Company Limited (ABN 42 000 001 007) as trustee of the CHAMP Buyout III Trust and Perpetual Corporate Trust Limited (ABN 99 000 341 533) as trustee of the CHAMP Buyout III (SWF) Trust (each a "Seller" and together the "Sellers") engages UBS AG, Australia Branch (ABN 47 088 129 613) ("Underwriter") to procure purchasers for, or failing which to purchase, a total of 13,716,557 existing fully pald ordinary shares ("Sale Securities") in oOhlmedia Limited (ACN 602 195 380) ("Company") held by the Sellers in the manner set out in clause 2.1 ("Sale") and the Underwriter agrees to manage the sale of the Sale Securities and to underwrite the Sale in accordance with the terms of this agreement. The parties also refer to the block trade agreement to be entered into on the date of this agreement between CHAMP Buyout III Pte Limited and the Underwriter in relation to a sale of ordinary shares in the Company ("Second BTA").

2 Sale

2.1 Sale of Sale Securities

Each Seller agrees to sell, or procure the sale of, its respective Sale Securities, as following follows ("Respective Holdings"):

- (a) P.T. Limited as trustee of the CHAMP Buyout III (WW) Trust, 6,330,710 Sale Securities;
- (b) Perpetual Trustee Company Limited as trustee of the CHAMP Buyout III Trust, 5,228,824 Sale Securities; and

Sale

(c) Perpetual Corporate Trust Limited as trustee of the CHAMP Buyout III (SWF)
Trust, 2.157,023 Sale Securities,

and the Underwriter, itself or through an Affiliate (as defined in clause 8.10), agrees to:

- (d) manage the sale of the Sale Securities by using its best endeavours to procure purchasers for the Sale Securities at A\$4.50 per Sale Security ("Sale Price"). Purchasers may include the Underwriter's related companies and Affiliates; and
- (e) underwrite the sale of the Sale Securities by purchasing at the Sale Price per Sale Security those of the Sale Securities which have not been purchased by third party purchasers (or the Underwriter's related companies or Affiliates) in accordance with clause 2.1(a) as at 10.00am (Sydney time) on the Trade Date specified in the Timetable in Schedule 1 ("Trade Date") or such time as the parties agree in writing ("Balance Securities").

subject to and in accordance with the terms of this agreement.

2.2 Retention Securities

Notwithstanding anything else in this agreement, where acquisition of some or all of the Balance Securities by the Underwriter under this agreement and of the ordinary shares in the Company under the Second BTA is prohibited or restricted by the application of the takeover provisions in the *Corporations Act* 2001 (Cth) ("Corporations Act") or would require notification by the Underwriter or an Affiliate and non-objection by the Treasurer of the Commonwealth of Australia under section 81 of the Foreign Acquisitions and Takeovers Act 1975 (Cth) ("FATA") or related policy, the Sellers and the Underwriter agree that:

- (a) the Sellers shall retain such number of Balance Securities (on a pro-rata basis having regard to the sum of their Respective Holdings and the shares being sold under the Second BTA) they are required to retain in order to prevent the breach ("Retention Securities"), and the Underwriter shall advise the Sellers of the number of Retention Securities;
- (b) the Underwriter must still comply with its obligations to pay to the Sellers the amount provided in clause 2.4 but the portion of that amount that is equal to the number of any Retention Securities multiplied by the Sale Price will be provided to the Sellers as an interest free loan ("Advance Amount");
- (c) each Seller is only required to repay the Advance Amount from and to the extent it receives or is entitled to receive proceeds from the sale of the Retention Securities, and the Sellers are not responsible for any shortfall in repayment from the proceeds of the sale of Retention Securities and the Underwriter will bear the loss arising from any such shortfall;
- (d) the Underwriter must procure purchasers for any Retention Securities as agent for each of the Sellers in the ordinary course of the Underwriter's business prior to 7.00pm on the date that is 30 Business Days after the date of this agreement ("End Date"), with settlement of the sale of Retention Securities occurring on or before the third Business Day following the sale of the relevant Retention Securities:
- (e) each Seller will transfer Retention Securities in accordance with the directions of the Underwriter to settle those sales; and
- (f) the Underwriter is entitled to apply, by way of set off, the proceeds from the purchase of any Retention Securities against the Advance Amount, immediately upon the Underwriter's receipt of those proceeds.

Each Seller acknowledges that the Underwriter does not acquire any interest or relevant interest in, or rights in respect of, any Retention Securities except to act as agent for the Seller in procuring purchasers for the Retention Securities, and does not have power to

3 Fees

require that any Retention Securities be transferred to it or to its order as referred to in the FATA.

2.3 Manner of Sale

- (a) Subject to clause 2.3(b), the Underwriter and the Sellers will conduct the Sale by way of an offer only to persons that the Underwriter reasonably believes are persons:
 - (1) if in Australia, who do not need disclosure under Part 6D.2 of the Corporations Act; and
 - (2) if outside Australia, to whom offers for sale of securities may lawfully be made without requiring the preparation, delivery, lodgement or filling of any prospectus or other disclosure document or any other lodgement, registration or filling with, or approval by, a government agency (other than any such requirement with which each Seller, in its sole and absolute discretion, is willing to comply), as determined by the Underwriter in consultation with Sellers.
- (b) The Sale Securities shall only be offered and sold to persons that are not in the United States in "offshore transactions" (as defined in Rule 902(h) under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933 ("U.S. Securities Act")) in reliance on Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act ("Regulation S").
- (c) Allocations of the Sale Securities to purchasers must only be made by the Underwriter in its discretion.

2.4 Effecting of Sale and settlement.

Subject to the terms of this agreement, the Sale shall be effected on the Trade Date, with settlement to follow on a T+2 basis in accordance with the ASX Operating Rules and ASX Settlement Operating Rules on the date set out in the Timetable in Schedule 1 ("Settlement Date"). Subject to clause 7 and clause 2.2, on the Settlement Date, the Underwriter shall pay or arrange for the payment each Seller, or as each Seller directs, of an amount equal to the aggregate of the Sale Price multiplied by the number of Sale Securities in their Respective Holding, less any fees payable under clause 3, by transfer to such bank account(s) as may be notified by the Sellers for value (in cleared funds) on the Settlement Date against delivery of the Sale Securities.

2.5 Account opening

On the date of this agreement the Underwriter or its nominated Affiliate will (where relevant) open an account in the name of each Seller in accordance with its usual practice, and do all such things necessary to enable it to act as Underwriter to sell the Sale Securities in accordance with this agreement.

3 Fees

In consideration of performing its obligations under this agreement the Underwriter shall be entitled to such fees as the parties agree.

4 Representations, warranties and undertakings

4.1 Representations, warranties and undertakings by Sellers

As at the date of this agreement and on each day until and including the Settlement Date, each Seller represents, warrants and undertakes to the Underwriter (in respect of itself and the Sale Securities in its Respective Holding) that:

(a) (capacity) the Seller has full legal capacity and power to enter into this
agreement and to carry out the transactions that this agreement contemplates;

Representations, warrantles and undertakings

- (b) (authority) the Seller has taken all corporate action that is necessary or desirable to authorise its entry into this agreement and its carrying out the transactions that this agreement contemplates:
- (c) (agreement effective) this agreement constitutes the Selier's legal, valid and binding obligations, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms;
- (d) (ownership of Sale Securities) against payment pursuant to this Agreement, the Seller will transfer in accordance with clause 2.4, or procure the transfer of, the full legal and beneficial ownership of the Sale Securities free and clear of all liens, charges, security interests, claims, equities and pre-emptive rights, subject to registration of the transferees in the register of shareholders of the Company;
- (e) (no inside information) other than information relating to the Sale, the Seller is not in possession of any non-public information or information that is not generally available which, if it were generally available, a reasonable person would expect to have a material effect on the price or value of the Sale Securities or other securities in the Company, or that is information that would influence, or would be likely to influence, persons who commonly invest in Division 3 financial products (as that term is defined in section 1042A of the Corporations Act) in deciding whether or not to acquire or dispose of securities in the Company. In addition, the Seller is not aware of any information which is necessary to enable investors and their professional advisers to make an informed assessment of the assets and liabilities, financial position, profit and loss and prospects of the Company and its subsidiaries that has not been disclosed to the ASX:
- (f) (information) all information provided by the Selier to the Underwriter, in relation to the Sale, the Sale Securities and the Company is true and correct in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive in any material respect whether by omission or otherwise;
- (g) (control) the Seller does not control the Company (as defined in section 50AA of the Corporations Act):
- (h) (power to sell) the Seller has the corporate authority and power to sell the Sale Securities under this agreement and no person has a conflicting right, whether contingent or otherwise, to purchase or to be offered for purchase the Sale Securities;
- (i) (no general solicitation or general advertising) none of the Seller or any of its Affiliates or any person acting on behalf of any of them (other than the Underwriter or its Affiliates or any person acting on behalf of any of them, as to whom the Seller gives no representation or warranty) has offered or sold, or will offer or sell, any of the Sale Securities in the United States or to or for the account or benefit of any U.S. Person using any form of "general solicitation" or "general advertising" within the meaning of Rule 502(c) under the U.S. Securities Act or in any manner involving a public offering in the United States within the meaning of Section 4(a)(2) of the U.S. Securities Act;
- (i) (no directed selling efforts) none of the Seller or any of its Affiliates or any person acting on behalf of any of them (other than the Underwriter or its Affiliates or any person acting on behalf of any of them, as to whom the Seller gives no representation or warranty) has engaged, or will engage, in any "directed selling efforts" within the meaning of Rule 902(c) of the U.S. Securities Act;
- (k) (no stabilisation or manipulation) none of the Seller or any of its Affiliates or any person acting on behalf of any of them (other than the Underwriter or its Affiliates or any person acting on behalf of any of them, as to whom the Seller

4 Representations, warranties and undertakings

gives no representation or warranty) has taken or will take, directly or indirectly, any action designed to, or that might reasonably be expected to, cause or result in the stabilisation or manipulation of the price of any security of the Company to facilitate the sale or resale of the Sale Securities in violation of any applicable law:

- (i) (No breach) the Seller will not, in connection with the Sale Securities or the transactions the subject of this agreement, commit, be involved in or acquiesce In any activity which breaches its constitution, the Corporations Act and any other applicable laws, the applicable listing rules of ASX Limited ("ASX"), or any applicable legally binding requirement of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission ("ASIC") or the ASX; and
- (m) (OFAC) neither the Seller nor any director or officer of the Seller, nor to the knowledge of the Seller, any other employee, affiliate or person acting on behalf of the Seller, is currently subject to any United States sanctions administered by the Office of Foreign Assets Control of the United States Treasury Department ("OFAC") or is currently subject to any similar sanctions administered by her Majesty's Treasury in the United Kingdom or the European Union (collectively, "Sanctions"; and the Seller will not directly or indirectly use the proceeds of the Sale, or lend, contribute or otherwise make available such proceeds to any subsidiary, joint venture partner or other person or entity, (i) to finance the activities of any person currently subject to any Sanctions or (ii) in any other manner that will result in a violation of Sanctions by any person participating in the disposal of the Sale Securities (whether as underwriter, placing agent, adviser, investor or otherwise).

4.2 Representations and warranties of the Underwriter

As at the date of this agreement and on each day until and including the Settlement Date, the Underwriter represents and warrants to the Sellers that:

- (a) (body corporate) it is duly incorporated under the laws of the place of its incorporation;
- (b) (capacity) It has full legal capacity and power to enter into this agreement and to carry out the transactions that this agreement contemplates;
- (c) (authority) it has taken all corporate action that is necessary or desirable to authorise its entry into this agreement and its carrying out the transactions that this agreement contemplates;
- (d) (IIcenses) it holds all licenses, permits and authorities necessary for it to fulfil its obligations under this agreement and has complied with the terms and conditions of the same in all material respects;
- (e) (agreement effective) this agreement constitutes the Underwriter's legal, valid and binding obligations, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms;
- (f) (breach of law) the Underwriter will perform its obligations under this agreement (and ensure, in relation to the Sale, that its related bodies corporate and Affiliates act in a manner) so as to comply with all applicable laws, including all applicable laws in Australia (including in particular the Corporations Act and the FATA and related policy) and the jurisdictions referred to in clause 2.3(a)(2); provided that the Underwriter will not be in breach of this warranty to the extent that any breach is caused by an act or omission of a Seller which constitutes a breach by that Seller of its representations, warranties and undertakings in clause 4.1;
- (g) (no registration) it acknowledges that the Sale Securities have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act and may not be offered or sold in the United States except pursuant to an exemption from, or in a

Representations, warrantles and undertakings

- transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act;
- (h) (no general solicitation or general advertising) none of the Underwriter or any of its Affiliates or any person acting on behalf of any of them has solicited offers for or offered to sell or sold, and none of them will solicit offers for or offer to sell or sell, the Sale Securities in the United States or to or for the account or benefit of any U.S. Person using any form of general solicitation or general advertising within the meaning of Rule 502(c) under the U.S. Securities Act or in any manner involving a public offering in the United States within the meaning of Section 4(a)(2) of the U.S. Securities Act;
- (i) (no directed selling efforts) the Underwriter has offered and sold the Sale Securities and will offer and sell the Sale Securities only outside the United States in accordance with Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act and none of the Underwriter or any of its Affillates or any person acting on behalf of any of them has engaged or will engage in any "directed selling efforts" within the meaning of Rule 902(c) of the U.S. Securities Act; and
- (j) (no stabilisation or manipulation) none of the Underwriter or any of its Affillates or any person acting on behalf of any of them has taken or will take, directly or indirectly, any action designed to, or that might reasonably be expected to, cause or result in the stabilisation or manipulation of the price of any security of the Company to facilitate the sale or resale of the Sale Securities in violation of any applicable law.

4.3 Moratorium

- (a) The Sellers warrant and represent that they will not, without the prior written consent of the Underwriter, at any time in the period of 30 calendar days from the date of this Agreement ("Lock-up Period"), Deal (see definition below) in all or any of the fully paid ordinary shares held by it in the Company as at 4pm on the date of this Agreement ("Sellers' Shares"), except in circumstances of:
 - (1) the sale of the Sale Securities in accordance with this Agreement;
 - (2) transactions to satisfy demand from eligible security holders under a Company initiated dividend reinvestment plan (if any);
 - a repurchase (whether by buy-back, reduction of capital or other means) of Sellers' Shares by the Company;
 - (4) any acceptance by the Sellers of a takeover offer for the Company in accordance with Chapter 6 of the Corporations Act or transfer pursuant to a scheme of arrangement under Part 5.1 of the Corporations Act:
 - (5) a sale, transfer or disposal to a third party where it is a condition of the sale that the third party announce an Intention to acquire, or propose a transaction to acquire, greater than 50% of all ordinary shares in the Company;
 - (6) a sale, transfer or disposal to an Affiliate of the Sellers that is subject to a representation and warranty on substantially the same terms as this clause 4.3(a) in respect of the Sellers' Shares sold, transferred or disposed to it. For the avoidance of doubt, any agreement by the Affiliate to the representation and warranty shall be in respect of the residual term of the Lock-up Period; and
 - (7) a sale, transfer or disposal to a strategic third party purchaser (subject to the purchaser being confirmed as a strategic third party by the Underwriter) where the third party agrees to a representation and

5 Indemnity

warranty on substantially the same terms as this clause 4.3(a) in respect of the Sellers' Shares sold, transferred or disposed to it. For the avoidance of doubt, any agreement by the third party to the representation and warranty shall be in respect of the residual term of the Lock-up Period; and

- (8) the sale of any Retention Securities in accordance with this Agreement,
- (b) Each party to this Agreement acknowledges that the representation and warranty in clause 4.3(a) is not intended to and does not give the Underwriter any power to dispose of, or control the disposal of, the Sellers' Shares the subject of the representation and warranty to the extent that the Underwriter would be in breach of applicable laws to have such power, and a breach of the representation and warranty in those circumstances will only give rise to a right to damages and the parties acknowledge that, in such circumstances, damages are an adequate remedy for breach of the representation and warranty.
- (c) Each party acknowledges that the representation and warranty in clause 4.3(a) has been provided to only address the financial consequences of the Sellers disposing of, or dealing with, any of the Sellers' Shares. The parties acknowledge that the Underwriter is not entitled to a remedy of specific performance for a breach of the representation and warranty in clause 4.3(a).
- (d) For the purposes of clause 4.3(a), "Deal" in respect of the Sellers' Shares, means:
 - sell, assign, transfer or otherwise dispose of;
 - (2) agree or offer to sell, assign, transfer or otherwise dispose of;
 - (3) enter into any option or forward contract which, if exercised (whether such exercise is subject to conditions or otherwise) enables or requires the Sellers to sell, assign, transfer or otherwise dispose of; or
 - (4) decrease or agree to decrease an economic interest in the Sellers' Shares.

4.4 Reliance

Each party giving a representation, warranty, undertaking or covenant to the other parties in this agreement acknowledges that the other parties have relied on such representations, warranties, undertakings and covenants in entering into this agreement and will continue to rely on those representations, warranties, undertakings and covenants in performing its obligations under this agreement.

4,5 Notification

Each party agrees that it will tell the other parties promptly upon becoming aware prior to the completion of the sale of the Sale Securities of:

- (a) any material change affecting any of its representations and warranties in this agreement; or
- (b) any of its representations or warrantles becoming materially untrue or materially incorrect.

5 Indemnity

(a) Each Seller agrees with the Underwriter that it will keep the Underwriter and its related bodies corporate and Affiliates, and their respective directors, officers and employees ("Indemnified Parties") indemnified against any losses, damages, liabilities, costs, claims, actions and demands ("Losses") to the extent that such Losses are suffered or incurred as a result of a breach of this

i Announcements

agreement by the Seller, including any breach of any of the above representations or warranties given by the Seller.

- (b) The Indemnity in clause 5(a) does not extend to and is not to be taken as an indemnity against any Losses of an Indemnified Party if and to the extent that they:
 - have resulted from the gross negligence, fraud or wilful misconduct of any indemnified Party;
 - (2) constitute any penalty or fine which an Indemnified Party Is required to pay for any contravention by it of the Corporations Act; or
 - (3) represent an amount in respect of which this indemnity would be illegal, void or unenforceable under any applicable law.
- (c) The Underwriter shall not and shall procure that any Indemnified Party shall not make any admission of liability or settlement of any proceedings in respect of which the indemnity in clause 5(a) may apply, without the prior written consent of the Sellers (not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed). A Seller shall not make any admission of liability or settlement of any such proceedings without the prior written consent of the Underwriter (not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed).
- (d) If the Underwriter becomes aware of any sult, action, proceedings, claim or demand in respect of which an indemnified Party wishes to claim for indemnification under the indemnity contained in this clause 5, the Underwriter must promptly notify the Sellers of the substance of that matter. The failure of the Underwriter to notify the Sellers pursuant to this clause will not release the Sellers from any obligation or liability which they may have pursuant to this agreement except that such liability will be reduced to the extent to which the amount the subject of the indemnity under clause 5(a) has increased as a result of the failure to so notify.

6 Announcements

Each of the Sellers and the Underwriter will obtain the prior written consent of the other parties to make any material public releases concerning the sale of the Sale Securities.

7 Events of Termination

7.1 Right of termination

The Underwriter may, subject to clause 7.2, terminate its obligations under this agreement without cost or liability to itself at any time before 10.00am (Sydney time) on the Trade Date by giving written notice to the Sellers if a Seller is in default of any of the terms and conditions of this agreement or breaches any representation or warranty given or made by it under this agreement.

7.2 Materiality

No event listed in clause 7.1 entities the Underwriter to exercise its termination rights unless it:

- (a) has, or would reasonably be expected to have, a material adverse effect on:
 - (1) the willingness of persons to purchase the Sale Securities; or
 - (2) the price at which fully paid ordinary shares in the Company are sold on the ASX; or
- (b) would reasonably be expected to give rise to a liability of the Underwriter under the Corporations Act or any other applicable law.

8 General

8.1 Relationship between the Sellers and Underwriter

- (a) The parties agree that it is not the Intention of the parties to create a fiduclary relationship between them. Without limiting the foregoing, each Seller acknowledges and agrees that:
 - (1) It is contracting with the Underwriter on an arm's length basis and as an independent contractor and not in any other capacity with respect to the Sale;
 - (2) the Underwriter has not acted, is not acting and will not act in a fiduciary capacity with respect to the Seller, and neither a previous nor existing relationship between the Underwriter and the Seller will be deemed to create a fiduciary relationship;
 - (3) the Underwriter has not assumed and is not assuming any duties or obligations other than those expressly set out in this agreement;
 - (4) without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Underwriter is not an expert on, and has not provided and will not be expected to provide any legal, tax, accounting or regulatory advice with respect to the Sale, and the Seller has consulted its own legal, accounting, investment, regulatory and tax advisers to the extent it deemed appropriate and shall be responsible for making its own independent investigation and appraisal of the transactions contemplated hereby;
- the Underwriter (together with its related bodies corporate and Affiliates) (b) comprises a full service securities firm engaged in securities, commodities and derivatives trading, foreign exchange and other brokerage activities, and principal investing as well as providing investment, corporate and private banking, asset and investment management, financing and financial advisory services and other commercial services and products to a wide range of companies, governments and individuals from which conflicting interests or duties, or a perception thereof, may arise. The Seller expressly acknowledges that, in the ordinary course of business, the Underwriter and/or its related bodies corporate and Affiliates at any time may invest on a principal basis or on behalf of customers or manage funds that invest, make or hold long or short positions, finance positions or trade or otherwise effect transactions, for their own account or the accounts of customers, in equity, debt or other securities or financial instruments (including derivatives, bank loans or other obligations) of the Seller, the Company or any other entity, and may be providing or arranging financing and other financial services to companies that may be involved in any proposed or competing transaction, in each case whose interests may conflict with those of the Seller.

8.2 Trustee limitation of liability

Notwithstanding any other provision in this agreement:

Each of P.T. Limited as trustee of the CHAMP Buyout III (WW) Trust, Perpetual Trustee Company Limited as trustee of the CHAMP Buyout III Trust and Perpetual Corporate Trust Limited as trustee of the CHAMP Buyout III (SWF) Trust (each a "Trustee") enter into this agreement only in its capacity as trustee of the relevant trust referred to in this clause (each a "Trust") and in no other capacity. A liability arising under or in connection with this agreement is limited to and can be enforced against a Trustee only to the extent to which it can be satisfied out of property of the Trust out of which the Trustee is actually indemnified for the liability. This limitation of the Trustees' liability applies despite any other provision of this agreement and extends to all liabilities and

- obligations of the Trustees in any way connected with any representation, warranty, conduct, omission, agreement or transaction related to this agreement.
- (b) The other parties to this agreement may not sue a Trustee in any capacity other than as trustee of the relevant Trust, including to seek the appointment of a receiver (except in relation to property of the Trust), a liquidator, an administrator or any similar person to the Trustee or prove in any liquidation, administration or arrangement of or affecting the Trustee (except in relation to property of the Trust).
- (c) The provisions of this clause shall not apply to any obligation or liability of a Trustee to the extent that it is not satisfied because under the trust deed establishing the relevant Trust or by operation of law there is a reduction in the extent of the Trustee's indemnification out of the assets of the Trust, as a result of the Trustee's fraud, negligence or wilful default.
- (d) Where a Trust is managed by a manager, it is acknowledged that the manager of the Trust is responsible under the trust deed establishing the Trust for performing a variety of obligations relating to the Trust, including under this agreement. No act or omission of a Trustee (including any related failure to satisfy its obligations or breach of representation or warranty under this agreement) will be considered fraud, negligence or wilful default of the Trustee for the purpose of paragraph (c) of this clause to the extent to which the act or omission was caused or contributed to by any fallure by the manager or any other person to fulfil its obligations relating to the Trust or by any other act or omission of the manager or any other person.
- (e) No attorney, agent, receiver or receiver and manager appointed in accordance with this agreement has authority to act on behalf of a Trustee in a way which exposes the Trustee to any personal liability and no act or omission of any such person will be considered fraud, negligence or wilful default of the Trustee for the purpose of paragraph (c) of this clause.
- (f) A Trustee is not obliged to do or refrain from doing anything under this agreement (including incur any liability) unless the Trustee's liability is limited in the same manner as set out in paragraphs (a) to (e) of this clause.
- (g) A reference to "wilful default" in relation to a Trustee means any intentional fallure to comply with or intentional breach by the Trustee of any of its obligations under this agreement, other than a failure or breach which:

(1)

- (A) arose as a result of a breach by a person other than the Trustee or any other contemplated by paragraph (d); and
- (B) the performance of the action (or the non-performance of which gave rise to such breach) is a precondition to the Trustee performing the said obligation;
- is in accordance with a lawful court order or direction or required by law; or
- (3) is in accordance with a proper instruction or direction given by the manager of the Trust or is in accordance with an instruction or direction given to it by any person in circumstances where that person is entitled to do so by any document or at law.
- (h) All rights and obligations of the Sellers under this agreement are several and independent and not joint and several and a Seller is not responsible or liable

for the acts, omissions, representations, warranties, undertakings or indemnities of the other Sellers.

(i) This clause 8,2 will survive the termination or expiry of this agreement.

8.3 Entire agreement

This agreement, account opening and client documentation completed by the Sellers, and the Underwriter's Terms and Conditions of Business as provided by them to the Sellers ("Terms") constitute the entire agreement of the parties about its subject matter and supersede all previous agreements, understandings and negotiations on this matter. To the extent of any inconsistency between the terms of this agreement and the Terms, this agreement prevails.

8.4 Governing law

This agreement is governed by the laws of New South Wales. Each party submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of courts exercising jurisdiction in New South Wales, and walves any right to claim that those courts are an Inconvenient forum.

8.5 Severability

Any provision of this agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction will be ineffective as to that jurisdiction to the extent of the prohibition or unenforceability. That will not invalidate the remaining provisions of this agreement nor affect the validity or enforceability of that provision in any other jurisdiction.

8.6 Waiver and variation

A provision of or right vested under this agreement may not be waived except in writing signed by the party granting the waiver, or varied except in writing signed by the parties. This agreement may be varied by the parties to it without the approval of any Indemnified Person.

8,7 No assignment

Neither party may assign its rights or obligations under this agreement without the prior written consent of the other party.

8,8 Survival

The representations, warranties and indemnity in this agreement shall remain operative and in full force and effect regardless of completion of the sale of the Sale Securities or any termination of this agreement.

8.9 Notices

Any notice, approval, consent, agreement, waiver or other communication in connection with this agreement must be in writing.

8.10 Affillates

In this agreement the term "Affiliates" means any person that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls, or is controlled by, or is under common control with, a person; "control" (including the terms "controlled by" and "under common control with") means the possession, direct or indirect, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management, policies or activities of a person, whether through the ownership of securities by contract or agency or otherwise and the term "person" is deemed to include a partnership.

8.11 Counterparts

This agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts. All counterparts together will be taken to constitute one agreement.

Yours sincerely

Executed by UBS AG, Australia Branch by its authorised signatories:

Signature of authorised signatory

Vacqueline Neumann Name of authorised signatory

Executed by P.T. Limited as trustee of the CHAMP Buyout III (WW) Trust under power of attorney dated 16 September 2014

Signature of Attorney

Suzy Superina Senior Manager

Name of Attorney

Signature of Attorney

Frederick Chan Manager

Name of Altorney

YIMMON

Executed by Perpetual Trustee Limited as trustee of the CHAMP Buyout III Trust under power of attorney dated 16 September 2014

Signature of Attorney

Suzy Superina Senior Manager

Name of Attomey

Signature of Attorney

Frederick Chan Manager

Name of Attorney

Signature of Witness

Matthew Sin

Name of Witness

Signature of Witness

Matthew Sin

Name of Witness

Executed by Perpetual Corporate Trust Limited as trustee of the CHAMP Buyout III (SWF) Trust under power of attorney dated 16 September 2014

Signature of Attorney

Suzy Superina Senior Manager

Name of Attorney

Signature of Attorney

Frederick Chan Manager

Name of Attorney

Signature of Witness

Matthew Sin

Name of Witness

page 15

Schedule 1

Timetable

| Event | Date |
|-----------------------|--------------|
| Trade Date | 6 April 2016 |
| Settlement Date (T+2) | 8 April 2016 |

51678435 Block trade agreement

Form 604 Corporations Act 2001 Section 6718

Notice of change of interests of substantial holder

| print name | SHANE GONG | DIRECTOR, CHAMP BUYOUT Capacity III PTE CTD |
|------------|------------------|---|
| sign hero | 4. | date 8 April 2016 |
| print name | 6 Do | DIR ECTOR capacity CHAMPIT Management Pry 40 |
| sign hera | OBARRY ZUCKERMAN | date 8 April 2016 |



CHAMP Buyout III Pte Limited 6 Battery Road #12-08 Singapore 049909 5 April 2016

Dear Sirs

COMMERCIAL-IN CONFIDENCE

1 Introduction

This agreement sets out the terms and conditions upon which CHAMP Buyout III Pte Limited ("Seller") engages UBS AG, Australia Branch (ABN 47 088 129 613) ("Underwriter") to procure purchasers for, or failing which to purchase, a total of 7,320,252 existing fully paid ordinary shares ("Sale Securities") in oOhlmedia Limited (ACN 602 195 380) ("Company") held by the Seller in the manner set out in clause 2.1 ("Sale") and the Underwriter agrees to manage the sale of the Sale Securities and to underwrite the Sale in accordance with the terms of this agreement. The parties also refer to the block trade agreement to be entered into on the date of this agreement between each of P.T. Limited (ABN 67 004 454 666) as trustee of the CHAMP Buyout III (WW) Trust, Perpetual Trustee Company Limited (ABN 42 000 001 007) as trustee of the CHAMP Buyout III Trust and Perpetual Corporate Trust Limited (ABN 99 000 341 533) as trustee of the CHAMP Buyout III (SWF) Trust and the Underwriter in relation to a sale of ordinary shares in the Company ("First BTA").

2 Sale

2.1 Sale of Sale Securities

The Seller agrees to sell, or procure the sale of, the Sale Securities and the Underwriter, itself or through an Affiliate (as defined in clause 8.9), agrees to:

- manage the sale of the Sale Securities by using its best endeavours to procure purchasers for the Sale Securities at A\$4.50 per Sale Security ("Sale Price").
 Purchasers may include the Underwriter's related companies and Affiliates; and
- (b) underwrite the sale of the Sale Securities by purchasing at the Sale Price per Sale Security those of the Sale Securities which have not been purchased by third party purchasers (or the Underwriter's related companies or Affillates) in accordance with clause 2.1(a) as at 10.00am (Sydney time) on the Trade Date specified in the Timetable in Schedule 1 ("Trade Date") or such time as the parties agree in writing ("Balance Securities"),

subject to and in accordance with the terms of this agreement.

2.2 Retention Securities

Notwithstanding anything else in this agreement, where acquisition of some or all of the Balance Securities by the Underwriter under this agreement and of the ordinary shares in the Company under the First BTA is prohibited or restricted by the application of the takeover provisions in the *Corporations Act 2001 (Cth)* ("Corporations Act") or would require notification by the Underwriter or an Affiliate and non-objection by the Treasurer of the Commonwealth of Australia under section 81 of the Foreign Acquisitions and

Doc 61578434.1

Sale

Takeovers Act 1975 (Cth) ("FATA") or related policy, the Seller and the Underwriter agree that:

- (a) the Seller shall retain such number of Balance Securities (on a pro-rata basis having regard to the sum of their Respective Holdings and the shares being sold under the First BTA) they are required to retain in order to prevent the breach ("Retention Securities"), and the Underwriter shall advise the Seller of the number of Retention Securities:
- (b) the Underwriter must still comply with its obligations to pay to the Seller the amount provided in clause 2.4 but the portion of that amount that is equal to the number of any Retention Securities multiplied by the Sale Price will be provided to the Seller as an interest free loan ("Advance Amount");
- (c) the Seller is only required to repay the Advance Amount from and to the extent it receives or is entitled to receive proceeds from the sale of the Retention Securities, and the Seller is not responsible for any shortfall in repayment from the proceeds of the sale of Retention Securities and the Underwriter will bear the loss arising from any such shortfall;
- (d) the Underwriter must procure purchasers for any Retention Securities as agent for the Seller in the ordinary course of the Underwriter's business prior to 7.00pm on the date that is 30 Business Days after the date of this agreement ("End Date"), with settlement of the sale of Retention Securities occurring on or before the third Business Day following the sale of the relevant Retention Securities:
- the Seller will transfer Retention Securities in accordance with the directions of the Underwriter to settle those sales; and
- (f) the Underwriter is entitled to apply, by way of set off, the proceeds from the purchase of any Retention Securities against the Advance Amount, immediately upon the Underwriter's receipt of those proceeds.

The Seller acknowledges that the Underwriter does not acquire any interest or relevant Interest In, or rights in respect of, any Retention Securities except to act as agent for the Seller in procuring purchasers for the Retention Securities, and does not have power to require that any Retention Securities be transferred to it or to its order as referred to in the FATA.

2.3 Manner of Sale

- (a) Subject to clause 2.3(b), the Underwriter and the Seller will conduct the Sale by way of an offer only to persons that the Underwriter reasonably believes are persons:
 - (1) if in Australia, who do not need disclosure under Part 6D.2 of the Corporations Act; and
 - (2) If outside Australia, to whom offers for sale of securities may lawfully be made without requiring the preparation, delivery, lodgement or filling of any prospectus or other disclosure document or any other lodgement, registration or filling with, or approval by, a government agency (other than any such requirement with which the Seller, in its sole and absolute discretion, is willing to comply), as determined by the Underwriter in consultation with Seller.
- (b) The Sale Securities shall only be offered and sold to persons that are not in the United States in "offshore transactions" (as defined in Rule 902(h) under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933 ("U.S. Securities Act")) in reliance on Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act ("Regulation S").

3 Fees

(c) Allocations of the Sale Securities to purchasers must only be made by the Underwriter in its discretion.

2,4 Effecting of Sale and settlement.

Subject to the terms of this agreement, the Sale shall be effected on the Trade Date, with settlement to follow on a T+2 basis in accordance with the ASX Operating Rules and ASX Settlement Operating Rules on the date set out in the Timetable in Schedule 1 ("Settlement Date"). Subject to clause 7 and clause 2.2, on the Settlement Date, the Underwriter shall pay or arrange for the payment the Seller, or as the Seller directs, of an amount equal to the aggregate of the Sale Price multiplied by the number of Sale Securities in their Respective Holding, less any fees payable under clause 3, by transfer to such bank account(s) as may be notified by the Seller for value (in cleared funds) on the Settlement Date against delivery of the Sale Securities.

2.5 Account opening

On the date of this agreement the Underwriter or its nominated Affiliate will (where relevant) open an account in the name of the Seller in accordance with its usual practice, and do all such things necessary to enable it to act as Underwriter to sell the Sale Securities in accordance with this agreement.

3 Fees

In consideration of performing its obligations under this agreement the Underwriter shall be entitled to such fees as the parties agree.

4 Representations, warranties and undertakings

4.1 Representations, warranties and undertakings by Seller

As at the date of this agreement and on each day until and including the Settlement Date, the Seller represents, warrants and undertakes to the Underwriter (in respect of itself and the Sale Securities in its Respective Holding) that:

- (a) (capacity) the Seller has full legal capacity and power to enter into this agreement and to carry out the transactions that this agreement contemplates;
- (b) (authority) the Seller has taken all corporate action that is necessary or desirable to authorise its entry into this agreement and its carrying out the transactions that this agreement contemplates;
- (c) (agreement effective) this agreement constitutes the Seller's legal, valid and binding obligations, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms;
- (d) (ownership of Sale Securities) against payment pursuant to this Agreement, the Seller will transfer in accordance with clause 2.4, or procure the transfer of, the full legal and beneficial ownership of the Sale Securities free and clear of all liens, charges, security interests, claims, equities and pre-emptive rights, subject to registration of the transferees in the register of shareholders of the Company;
- (e) (no inside information) other than information relating to the Sale, the Selier Is not in possession of any non-public information or information that is not generally available which, if it were generally available, a reasonable person would expect to have a material effect on the price or value of the Sale Securities or other securities in the Company, or that is information that would influence, or would be likely to influence, persons who commonly invest in Division 3 financial products (as that term is defined in section 1042A of the Corporations Act) in deciding whether or not to acquire or dispose of securities in the Company. In addition, the Seller is not aware of any information which is necessary to enable investors and their professional advisers to make an informed assessment of the assets and liabilities, financial position, profit and

4 Representations, warranties and undertakings

- loss and prospects of the Company and its subsidiaries that has not been disclosed to the ASX;
- (f) (information) all information provided by the Seller to the Underwriter, in relation to the Sale, the Sale Securities and the Company is true and correct in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive in any material respect whether by omission or otherwise;
- (g) (control) the Seller does not control the Company (as defined in section 50AA of the Corporations Act);
- (h) (power to sell) the Seller has the corporate authority and power to sell the Sale Securities under this agreement and no person has a conflicting right, whether contingent or otherwise, to purchase or to be offered for purchase the Sale Securities;
- (I) (no general solicitation or general advertising) none of the Seller or any of its Affiliates or any person acting on behalf of any of them (other than the Underwriter or its Affiliates or any person acting on behalf of any of them, as to whom the Seller gives no representation or warranty) has offered or sold, or will offer or sell, any of the Sale Securities in the United States or to or for the account or benefit of any U.S. Person using any form of "general solicitation" or "general advertising" within the meaning of Rule 502(c) under the U.S. Securities Act or in any manner involving a public offering in the United States within the meaning of Section 4(a)(2) of the U.S. Securities Act;
- (j) (no directed selling efforts) none of the Seller or any of its Affiliates or any person acting on behalf of any of them (other than the Underwriter or its Affiliates or any person acting on behalf of any of them, as to whom the Seller gives no representation or warranty) has engaged, or will engage, in any "directed selling efforts" within the meaning of Rule 902(c) of the U.S. Securities Act:
- (k) (no stabilisation or manipulation) none of the Seller or any of its Affiliates or any person acting on behalf of any of them (other than the Underwriter or its Affiliates or any person acting on behalf of any of them, as to whom the Seller gives no representation or warranty) has taken or will take, directly or indirectly, any action designed to, or that might reasonably be expected to, cause or result in the stabilisation or manipulation of the price of any security of the Company to facilitate the sale or resale of the Sale Securities in violation of any applicable law:
- (i) (No breach) the Seller will not, in connection with the Sale Securities or the transactions the subject of this agreement, commit, be involved in or acquiesce in any activity which breaches its constitution, the Corporations Act and any other applicable laws, the applicable listing rules of ASX Limited ("ASX"), or any applicable legally binding requirement of the Australian Securities and investments Commission ("ASIC") or the ASX; and
- (m) (OFAC) neither the Seller nor any director or officer of the Seller, nor to the knowledge of the Seller, any other employee, affiliate or person acting on behalf of the Seller, is currently subject to any United States sanctions administered by the Office of Foreign Assets Control of the United States Treasury Department ("OFAC") or is currently subject to any similar sanctions administered by her Majesty's Treasury in the United Kingdom or the European Union (collectively, "Sanctions"; and the Seller will not directly or indirectly use the proceeds of the Sale, or lend, contribute or otherwise make available such proceeds to any subsidiary, joint venture partner or other person or entity, (i) to finance the activities of any person currently subject to any Sanctions or (ii) in any other manner that will result in a violation of Sanctions by any person participating in

4 Representations, warranties and undertakings

the disposal of the Sale Securities (whether as underwriter, placing agent, adviser, investor or otherwise).

4.2 Representations and warranties of the Underwriter

As at the date of this agreement and on each day until and including the Settlement Date, the Underwriter represents and warrants to the Seller that:

- (a) (body corporate) it is duly incorporated under the laws of the place of its incorporation;
- (b) (capacity) It has full legal capacity and power to enter into this agreement and to carry out the transactions that this agreement contemplates;
- (c) (authority) it has taken all corporate action that is necessary or desirable to authorise its entry into this agreement and its carrying out the transactions that this agreement contemplates;
- (d) (licenses) it holds all licenses, permits and authorities necessary for it to fulfil its obligations under this agreement and has complied with the terms and conditions of the same in all material respects:
- (e) (agreement effective) this agreement constitutes the Underwriter's legal, valid and binding obligations, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms;
- (f) (breach of law) the Underwriter will perform its obligations under this agreement (and ensure, in relation to the Sale, that its related bodies corporate and Affiliates act in a manner) so as to comply with all applicable laws, including all applicable laws in Australia (including in particular the Corporations Act and the FATA and related policy) and the jurisdictions referred to in clause 2.3(a)(2); provided that the Underwriter will not be in breach of this warranty to the extent that any breach is caused by an act or omission of a Seller which constitutes a breach by that Seller of its representations, warranties and undertakings in clause 4.1:
- (g) (no registration) it acknowledges that the Sale Securities have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act and may not be offered or sold in the United States except pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act;
- (h) (no general solicitation or general advertising) none of the Underwriter or any of its Affiliates or any person acting on behalf of any of them has solicited offers for or offered to sell or sold, and none of them will solicit offers for or offer to sell or sell, the Sale Securities in the United States or to or for the account or benefit of any U.S. Person using any form of general solicitation or general advertising within the meaning of Rule 502(c) under the U.S. Securities Act or in any manner involving a public offering in the United States within the meaning of Section 4(a)(2) of the U.S. Securities Act;
- (i) (no directed selling efforts) the Underwriter has offered and sold the Sale Securities and will offer and sell the Sale Securities only outside the United States in accordance with Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act and none of the Underwriter or any of its Affiliates or any person acting on behalf of any of them has engaged or will engage in any "directed selling efforts" within the meaning of Rule 902(c) of the U.S. Securities Act; and
- (j) (no stabilisation or manipulation) none of the Underwriter or any of its Affiliates or any person acting on behalf of any of them has taken or will take, directly or indirectly, any action designed to, or that might reasonably be expected to, cause or result in the stabilisation or manipulation of the price of

Representations, warrantles and undertakings

any security of the Company to facilitate the sale or resale of the Sale Securities in violation of any applicable law.

4.3 Moratorium

- (a) The Seller warrants and represents that it will not, without the prior written consent of the Underwriter, at any time in the period of 30 calendar days from the date of this Agreement ("Lock-up Period"), Deal (see definition below) in all or any of the fully paid ordinary shares held by it in the Company as at 4pm on the date of this Agreement ("Seller's Shares"), except in circumstances of:
 - the sale of the Sale Securities in accordance with this Agreement;
 - (2) transactions to satisfy demand from eligible security holders under a Company initiated dividend reinvestment plan (if any);
 - (3) a repurchase (whether by buy-back, reduction of capital or other means) of Seller's Shares by the Company;
 - (4) any acceptance by the Seller of a takeover offer for the Company in accordance with Chapter 6 of the Corporations Act or transfer pursuant to a scheme of arrangement under Part 5.1 of the Corporations Act;
 - (5) a sale, transfer or disposal to a third party where it is a condition of the sale that the third party announce an intention to acquire, or propose a transaction to acquire, greater than 50% of all ordinary shares in the Company;
 - (6) a sale, transfer or disposal to an Affiliate of the Seller that is subject to a representation and warranty on substantially the same terms as this clause 4.3(a) in respect of the Seller's Shares sold, transferred or disposed to it. For the avoidance of doubt, any agreement by the Affiliate to the representation and warranty shall be in respect of the residual term of the Lock-up Period; and
 - (7) a sale, transfer or disposal to a strategic third party purchaser (subject to the purchaser being confirmed as a strategic third party by the Underwriter) where the third party agrees to a representation and warranty on substantially the same terms as this clause 4.3(a) in respect of the Seller's Shares sold, transferred or disposed to it. For the avoldance of doubt, any agreement by the third party to the representation and warranty shall be in respect of the residual term of the Lock-up Period; and
 - (8) the sale of any Retention Securities in accordance with this Agreement,
- (b) Each party to this Agreement acknowledges that the representation and warranty in clause 4.3(a) is not intended to and does not give the Underwriter any power to dispose of, or control the disposal of, the Seller's Shares the subject of the representation and warranty to the extent that the Underwriter would be in breach of applicable laws to have such power, and a breach of the representation and warranty in those circumstances will only give rise to a right to damages and the parties acknowledge that, in such circumstances, damages are an adequate remedy for breach of the representation and warranty.
- (c) Each party acknowledges that the representation and warranty in clause 4.3(a) has been provided to only address the financial consequences of the Seller disposing of, or dealing with, any of the Seller's Shares. The parties acknowledge that the Underwriter is not entitled to a remedy of specific performance for a breach of the representation and warranty in clause 4.3(a).

5 Indemnity

- (d) For the purposes of clause 4.3(a), "Deal" in respect of the Seller's Shares, means:
 - (1) sell, assign, transfer or otherwise dispose of;
 - (2) agree or offer to sell, assign, transfer or otherwise dispose of;
 - (3) enter into any option or forward contract which, if exercised (whether such exercise is subject to conditions or otherwise) enables or requires the Seller to sell, assign, transfer or otherwise dispose of; or
 - (4) decrease or agree to decrease an economic interest in the Seller's Shares.

4.4 Reliance

Each party giving a representation, warranty, undertaking or covenant to the other parties in this agreement acknowledges that the other parties have relied on such representations, warranties, undertakings and covenants in entering into this agreement and will continue to rely on those representations, warranties, undertakings and covenants in performing its obligations under this agreement.

4.5 Notification

Each party agrees that it will tell the other parties promptly upon becoming aware prior to the completion of the sale of the Sale Securities of:

- (a) any material change affecting any of its representations and warranties in this agreement; or
- (b) any of its representations or warranties becoming materially untrue or materially incorrect.

5 Indemnity

- (a) The Seller agrees with the Underwriter that it will keep the Underwriter and its related bodies corporate and Affiliates, and their respective directors, officers and employees ("Indemnified Parties") indemnified against any losses, damages, liabilities, costs, claims, actions and demands ("Losses") to the extent that such Losses are suffered or incurred as a result of a breach of this agreement by the Seller, including any breach of any of the above representations or warrantles given by the Seller.
- (b) The Indemnity in clause 5(a) does not extend to and is not to be taken as an indemnity against any Losses of an Indemnified Party if and to the extent that they:
 - have resulted from the gross negligence, fraud or wilful misconduct of any indemnified Party;
 - (2) constitute any penalty or fine which an Indemnified Party is required to pay for any contravention by it of the Corporations Act; or
 - (3) represent an amount in respect of which this indemnity would be illegal, void or unenforceable under any applicable law.
- (c) The Underwriter shall not and shall procure that any Indemnified Party shall not make any admission of liability or settlement of any proceedings in respect of which the indemnity in clause 5(a) may apply, without the prior written consent of the Seller (not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed). The Seller shall not make any admission of liability or settlement of any such proceedings without the prior written consent of the Underwriter (not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed).

5 Announcements

(d) If the Underwriter becomes aware of any suit, action, proceedings, claim or demand in respect of which an Indemnified Party wishes to claim for indemnification under the indemnity contained in this clause 5, the Underwriter must promptly notify the Seller of the substance of that matter. The failure of the Underwriter to notify the Seller pursuant to this clause will not release the Seller from any obligation or liability which they may have pursuant to this agreement except that such liability will be reduced to the extent to which the amount the subject of the indemnity under clause 5(a) has increased as a result of the failure to so notify.

6 Announcements

The Seller and the Underwriter will obtain the prior written consent of the other parties to make any material public releases concerning the sale of the Sale Securities.

7 Events of Termination

7.1 Right of termination

The Underwriter may, subject to clause 7.2, terminate its obligations under this agreement without cost or liability to itself at any time before 10.00am (Sydney time) on the Trade Date by giving written notice to the Seller if the Seller is in default of any of the terms and conditions of this agreement or breaches any representation or warranty given or made by it under this agreement.

7.2 Materiality

No event listed in clause 7.1 entitles the Underwriter to exercise its termination rights unless it:

- (a) has, or would reasonably be expected to have, a material adverse effect on:
 - (1) the willingness of persons to purchase the Sale Securities; or
 - (2) the price at which fully paid ordinary shares in the Company are sold on the ASX; or
- (b) would reasonably be expected to give rise to a liability of the Underwriter under the Corporations Act or any other applicable law.

8 General

8.1 Relationship between the Seller and Underwriter

- (a) The parties agree that it is not the intention of the parties to create a fiduciary relationship between them. Without limiting the foregoing, the Seller acknowledges and agrees that:
 - (1) It is contracting with the Underwriter on an arm's length basis and as an independent contractor and not in any other capacity with respect to the Sale;
 - (2) the Underwriter has not acted, is not acting and will not act in a fiduciary capacity with respect to the Seller, and neither a previous nor existing relationship between the Underwriter and the Seller will be deemed to create a fiduciary relationship;
 - (3) the Underwriter has not assumed and is not assuming any duties or obligations other than those expressly set out in this agreement;
 - (4) without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Underwriter is not an expert on, and has not provided and will not be expected to provide any legal, tax, accounting or regulatory advice with respect to the Sale, and the Seller has consulted its own legal, accounting, investment, regulatory and tax advisers to the extent it deemed

appropriate and shall be responsible for making its own independent investigation and appraisal of the transactions contemplated hereby:

the Underwriter (together with its related bodies corporate and Affiliates) (b) comprises a full service securities firm engaged in securities, commodities and derivatives trading, foreign exchange and other brokerage activities, and principal investing as well as providing investment, corporate and private banking, asset and Investment management, financing and financial advisory services and other commercial services and products to a wide range of companies, governments and individuals from which conflicting interests or duties, or a perception thereof, may arise. The Seller expressly acknowledges that, in the ordinary course of business, the Underwriter and/or its related bodies corporate and Affiliates at any time may invest on a principal basis or on behalf of customers or manage funds that Invest, make or hold long or short positions, finance positions or trade or otherwise effect transactions, for their own account or the accounts of customers, in equity, debt or other securities or financial instruments (including derivatives, bank loans or other obligations) of the Seller, the Company or any other entity, and may be providing or arranging financing and other financial services to companies that may be involved in any proposed or competing transaction, in each case whose interests may conflict with those of the Seller.

8.2 Entire agreement

This agreement, account opening and client documentation completed by the Seller, and the Underwriter's Terms and Conditions of Business as provided by them to the Seller ("Terms") constitute the entire agreement of the parties about its subject matter and supersede all previous agreements, understandings and negotiations on this matter. To the extent of any inconsistency between the terms of this agreement and the Terms, this agreement prevails.

8.3 Governing law

This agreement is governed by the laws of New South Wales. Each party submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of courts exercising jurisdiction in New South Wales, and waives any right to claim that those courts are an inconvenient forum.

8.4 Severability

Any provision of this agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction will be ineffective as to that jurisdiction to the extent of the prohibition or unenforceability. That will not invalidate the remaining provisions of this agreement nor affect the validity or enforceability of that provision in any other jurisdiction.

8.5 Walver and variation

A provision of or right vested under this agreement may not be waived except in writing signed by the party granting the waiver, or varied except in writing signed by the parties. This agreement may be varied by the parties to it without the approval of any indemnified Person.

8.6 No assignment

Neither party may assign its rights or obligations under this agreement without the prior written consent of the other party.

8.7 Survival

The representations, warranties and indemnity in this agreement shall remain operative and in full force and effect regardless of completion of the sale of the Sale Securities or any termination of this agreement.

8.8 Notices

Any notice, approval, consent, agreement, waiver or other communication in connection with this agreement must be in writing.

8.9 Affiliates

In this agreement the term "Affiliates" means any person that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls, or is controlled by, or is under common control with, a person; "control" (including the terms "controlled by" and "under common control with") means the possession, direct or indirect, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management, policies or activities of a person, whether through the ownership of securities by contract or agency or otherwise and the term "person" is deemed to include a partnership.

8.10 Counterparts

This agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts. All counterparts together will be taken to constitute one agreement.

Yours sincerely

| Executed I | ÒУ | UBS | AG, | Australia | e Branci | h by | lts |
|------------|----|-------|------|-----------|----------|------|-----|
| authorised | 18 | Ignat | orie | 8; | | | |

Signature of authorised signatory

DANG FITZGIBASIN

Name of authorised signatory

Meumanv

Signature of authorised signatory

Jacqueline Neumann

Name of authorised signatory

The common seal of CHAMP Buyout III Pte Limited is fixed to this document in the presence of:

, , , \

Signature of Gempany-Secretary / Director

SHANE GONG

Name

Mark the

Signature of Gempany-Secretary / Director

STEPHEN DUNCAN

Name

Schedule 1

Timetable

| Event | Date |
|-----------------------|--------------|
| Trade Date | 6 April 2016 |
| Settlement Date (T+2) | 8 April 2016 |

51578434 Block trade agreement page 12